

No. 11-1179

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN TRADITION PARTNERSHIP, INC., F.K.A.  
WESTERN TRADITION PARTNERSHIP, INC., ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

STEVE BULLOCK, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF MONTANA ET AL.

---

*PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA*

---

**BRIEF OF ESSENTIAL INFORMATION AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT M. HAGER  
*Counsel of record*  
  
*808 Nevada St  
Northfield MN 55057  
robhager@hotmail.com  
(507) 645-8938*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
 I. ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY HAS UNDERGONE DOCTRINAL CHANGE THAT PRECLUDES THE <i>YOUNG</i> FICTION FROM APPLYING TO THIS SUIT.....	4
A. Eleventh Amendment immunity as charted in <i>Alden</i> and <i>Federal Maritime</i> allows no textually unsupported exception .....	4
1. <i>That Alden presented a statutory claim, whereas Petitioners invoke the Fourteenth Amendment makes no relevant difference</i> .....	5
2. <i>That Alden involved an action for damages, whereas Petitioners seek a declaratory judgment makes no relevant difference</i> .....	7
B. Erosion of the “rote application” of <i>Young</i> makes it inapplicable to this case .....	7
1. <i>The financial burden on Montana in this suit is potentially great</i> .....	11
2. <i>Special sovereignty interests of Montana are at stake in this suit</i> .....	13

3. <i>Alternative constitutional remedies make an unconstitutional remedy unnecessary in this case</i> .....	16
 II. THE “ROTE APPLICATION” OF <i>YOUNG</i> LACKS DOCTRINAL SUPPORT .....	18
 III. THE SUPREME COURT'S APPELLATE JURISDICTION IS AS FULLY BOUND BY "ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY" AS IS ITS ORIGINAL JURISDICTION.....	25
A. Eleventh Amendment immunity precludes any exception for an appeal from Montana's Supreme Court.....	25
1. <i>No textual basis exists for distinguishing this Court's lack of original from its lack of appellate jurisdiction over private suits against a state</i> .....	25
2. <i>Federal question jurisdiction provides no basis for judicial abrogation of immunity</i> .....	26
3. <i>A State's use of state courts does not waive its immunity</i> .....	27
4. <i>This is not a case where a state has tactically forced a taxpayer to initiate a suit in order to contest asserted tax liability</i> .....	29
B. The Tenth Amendment bars judicial insertion in the Constitution of any exception allowing the U.S. Supreme Court to hear private suits against a state .....	30
 IV. NO VALID POLICY JUSTIFICATION EXISTS FOR PERPETUATING EXCEPTIONS THAT VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION .....	34

A. Interest in uniformity or convenience does not outweigh the Constitution ..... 34

B. The Supremacy Clause did not prospectively nullify the 11th Amendment..... 35

CONCLUSION ..... 37

APPENDIX:

11<sup>TH</sup> AMENDMENT ..... 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**CASES**

*Alden v. Maine*, 527 U.S. 706 (1999) ..... *passim*

*Baker v. Carr*, 369 U.S. 186 (1962) ..... 32

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 12

*Burroughs v. United States*, 290 U.S. 534 (1934) .....11, 14, 15

*Chisholm v. Georgia*, 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)..... 5

*Cohens v. Virginia*, 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) ..... 26, 27, 34

*College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.*, 527 U.S. 666 (1999) ..... 19, 28, 29

*Edelman v. Jordan*, 415 U. S. 651 (1974) ..... 7

*Ex Parte Yarbrough (The Ku Klux Cases)*, 110 U.S. 651 (1884)..... 15

*Ex Parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 2, 35

*Federal Maritime Comm'n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.*, 535 U.S. 743 (2002)..... *passim*

*First National Bank v. Bellotti*, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 33

*Graves v. New York*, 306 US 466 (1939)..... 32

*Great Northern Life Ins. Co. v. Read*, 322 U. S. 47 (1944)..... 31

*Green v. Mansour*, 474 U.S. 64 (1985)..... 7, 35

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*, 501 U.S. 452, 457 (1991) ..... 29

*Hans v. Louisiana*, 134 U.S. 1 (1890)..... 4, 26, 27

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*, 561 U.S. \_\_\_\_ (2010)..... 11

*Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho*, 521 U. S. 261 (1997)..... *passim*

*Idaho v. United States*, 533 U.S. 262 (2001) ..... 17

*Los Angeles Police Dept. v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.*, 528 U. S. 32 (1999)..... 18

*Luther v. Borden*, 48 U.S. 1 (1849) ..... 32

*Marbury v. Madison*, 5 U. S.(1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 33

*Martin v. Hunter's Lessee*, 14 U.S. (1 Wheat) 304 (1816)..... 26

*McKesson Corp. v. Florida Alcohol & Tobacco Div.*, 496 U.S. 18 (1990) ..... 28, 29

<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U. S. 410 (1979).....	30
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	15, 31
<i>Parden v. Terminal R. Co.</i> , 377 U. S. 184 (1964).....	28
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U. S. 1 (1989) .....	4, 19, 26, 27
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Comm'n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973) .....	35
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	29, 36
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. ___ (2011) .....	11, 28
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	33
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002) .....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Virginia Office for Prot. &amp; Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. ___ (2011) .....	8, 9, 19, 22, 27
<i>Wisconsin Dept. of Corr. v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998).....	23

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Dodson, <i>The Metes and Bounds of State Sovereign Immunity</i> , 29 Hastings Const. Law Q. 721 (2002).....	32
Fletcher, <i>A Historical Interpretation of the Eleventh Amendment</i> , 35 Stan. L. Rev. 1033 (1983).....	19
Fruehwald, <i>The Supreme Court's Confusing State Sovereign Immunity Jurisprudence</i> , 56 Drake L. Rev. 253 (2007-08) .....	19
Gibbons, <i>The Eleventh Amendment and State Sovereign Immunity</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1889 (1983).....	19
Nguyen, <i>Under Construction: Fairness, Waiver, and Hypothetical Eleventh Amendment Jurisdiction</i> , 93 Cal. L. Rev. 587 (2005).....	19
Vazquez, <i>Treaty-Based Rights and Remedies of Individuals</i> , 92 Colum. L Rev 1082 (1992) .....	6
